UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 31, 2017

QUINPARIO ACQUISITION CORP. 2

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

	Delaware	001-36788	47-1347291			
((State or Other Jurisdiction	(Commission	(IRS Employer			
	of Incorporation)	File Number)	Identification No.)			
	12935 N. Forty Drive, Suite 201, St. Louis		63141			
	(Address of Principal Executive Office	es)	(Zip Code)			
<u>(314) 548-6200</u>						
(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)						
Not Applicable (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)						
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (<i>see</i> General Instruction A.2. below):						
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)						
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12	2 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12	2)			
	□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))					
	☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e 4(c))					

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On January 31, 2017, Quinpario Acquisition Corp. 2 (the "Company") entered into an amendment ("Amendment") to the Investment Management Trust Agreement with Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, the trustee of the Company's trust account established in connection with the Company's initial public offering ("Trust Account"). The Amendment provides for the ability of the Company to withdraw interest earned on the funds held in the Trust Account for the Company's working capital needs, as described in more detail in the Company's definitive proxy statement, dated December 30, 2016. The Amendment was consented to by the holders of public shares that elected to remain shareholders of the Company following the Company's special meeting of stockholders held on January 19, 2017.

The foregoing summary of the Amendment is qualified in its entirety by reference to the text of the Amendment.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements, Pro Forma Financial Information and Exhibits.

	/ 41	- 1 11 1
ı	(d)) Exhibits:
١	u	L'AIIIUIG.

Exhibit	Description
10.1	Amendment to Investment Management Trust Agreement.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: February 1, 2017

QUINPARIO ACQUISITION CORP. 2

By: /s/ D. John Srivisal

D. John Srivisal President and Chief Executive Officer

AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO THE

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT TRUST AGREEMENT

Amendment No. 1, dated as of January 19, 2017 (the "Amendment"), to the Investment Management Trust Agreement, dated as of January 15, 2015 (the "IMTA Agreement"), by and between Quinpario Acquisition Corp. 2, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, a New York corporation ("Trustee"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the IMTA Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Company simultaneously consummated its initial public offering and the sale of its sponsor warrants in January 2015 and deposited a total of \$350,000,000 of the proceeds therefrom into the Trust Account;

WHEREAS, the Company has sought the approval of its Public Stockholders at a meeting of its stockholders (the "Stockholder Meeting") to amend the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to extend the date by which the Company has to consummate its initial business combination to July 24, 2017 (the "Extension Amendment");

WHEREAS, holders of at least sixty-five percent (65%) of the Company's outstanding shares of common stock voting at the Stockholder Meeting approved the Extension Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the approval by holders that voted in favor of the Extension Amendment and did not elect to have their shares converted into a pro rata portion of the funds in the Trust Account constituted their consent for the Company to amend the IMTA Agreement to remove from the Trust Account any interest earned on the funds held in the Trust Account related to their shares, net of taxes payable, for the Company's working capital requirements; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the IMTA Agreement, the Underwriters have consented to the foregoing amendment to the IMTA Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree to amend the IMTA Agreement as set forth herein:

1. <u>Agreements and Covenants of Trustee</u>.

- 1.1 Section 1 of the IMTA Agreement is amended to include new subparagraph (1) to read as follows:
- (l) At a meeting of its stockholders held on January 19, 2017, the Company's stockholders approved an amendment to the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to extend the date by which the Company has to consummate its initial business combination to July 24, 2017 (the "Extension Amendment"). The Trustee shall (i) disburse to the Public Stockholders who validly and properly elected to exercise their conversion rights in connection with the Extension Amendment and convert their shares in connection therewith an aggregate of \$149,426,758.75 as directed by the Company in accordance with this Agreement, (ii) hold in a segregated account an aggregate of \$1,018,002.08 for the benefit of those Public Stockholders who did not vote on the Extension Amendment and disburse such amount to such Public Stockholders when and if they present their shares for conversion and the Company consents and (iii) disburse to the Company the remaining \$662,469.62 of accumulated interest income earned on the Trust Account as of January 19, 2017 for its working capital requirements and tax obligations."
- 1.2 Section 2 of the IMTA Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety so that it now reads in full as follows:

2. <u>Limited Distributions of Income from Trust Account.</u>

- (a) Upon written request from the Company, which may be given from time to time in a form substantially similar to that attached hereto as Exhibit C, the Trustee shall distribute to the Company the amount of interest income earned on the Trust Account requested by the Company to cover any income or other tax obligation owed by the Company.
- (b) Upon written request from the Company, which may be given from time to time in a form substantially similar to that attached hereto as Exhibit E, the Trustee shall distribute to the Company the amount of interest income earned on the Property and requested by the Company to cover expenses related to investigating and selecting a target business and other working capital requirements; provided, however, that the Company will not be allowed to withdraw interest income earned on the Trust Account unless there is sufficient funds available to pay the Company's tax obligations on such interest income or otherwise then due at that time:
- (c) The limited distributions referred to in Sections 2(a) and 2(b) above shall be made only from income collected on the Property. Except as provided in Sections 2(a) and 2(b) above, no other distributions from the Trust Account shall be permitted except in accordance with Sections 1(i), 1(k) and 1(l) hereof.

- (d) The Company shall provide the Underwriters with a copy of any Termination Letters and/or any other correspondence that it issues to the Trustee with respect to any proposed withdrawal from the Trust Account promptly after such issuance.
- 1.3 The Exhibits to the Agreement are hereby amended to include a new Exhibit E attached hereto.
- 1.4 <u>Recitals</u>. The recitals are hereby incorporated by reference.

2. Miscellaneous.

- 2.1 Governing Law. The validity, interpretation, and performance of this Amendment shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to conflicts of law principles. The parties agree that all actions and proceedings arising out of this Amendment or any of the transactions contemplated hereby shall be brought in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York or in a New York State Court in the County of New York and that, in connection with any such action or proceeding, submit to the jurisdiction of, and venue in, such court. Each of the parties hereto also irrevocably waives all right to trial by jury in any action, proceeding or counterclaim arising out of this Amendment or the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 2.2 <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and to their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 2.3 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Amendment sets forth the entire agreement and understanding between the parties as to the subject matter hereof and merges and supersedes all prior discussions, agreements and understandings of any and every nature among them. Except as set forth in this Amendment, provisions of the IMTA Agreement which are not inconsistent with this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2.4 <u>Severability</u>. This Amendment shall be deemed severable, and the invalidity or unenforceability of any term or provision hereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of this Amendment or of any other term or provision hereof. Furthermore, in lieu of any such invalid or unenforceable term or provision, the parties hereto intend that there shall be added as part of this Amendment a provision as similar in terms to such invalid or unenforceable provision as may be possible and be valid and enforceable.
- 2.5 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment to the IMTA Agreement as of the date first written above.

CONTINENTAL STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee

By: /s/ Francis E. Wolf, Jr.

Name: Francis E. Wolf, Jr.
Title: Vice President

QUINPARIO ACQUISITION CORP. 2

By: /s/ D. John Srivisal

Name: D. John Srivisal

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

[Letterhead of Company]

[Insert date]

Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company 17 Battery Place New York, New York 10004 Attn: Frank Di Paolo and Cynthia Jordan

> Re: Trust Account No. 530400537

C 11	
Crent	lemen

Gentlemen:		
Pursuant to Section 2(b) of the Investment Management 7 Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company ("Trustee"), dated as of Janua Company hereby requests that you deliver to the Company \$ of the int such funds to pay its expenses relating to investigating and selecting a target b terms of the Trust Agreement, you are hereby directed and authorized to transfer Company's operating account at: [WIRE INSTRUCTION INFORMATION]	rest income earned on the Property as of the date hereof. The Company isiness and for its other working capital requirements. In accordance w	"), the need ith the
	QUINPARIO ACQUISITION CORP. 2	
	Ву:	
	Ву:	
cc: Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.; Cantor Fitzgerald & Co.		